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Keeping going in difficult times: 

Sustainability and independence

A networking event for Westminster’s voluntary and community sector

Thursday 30 June 2011

Michael O’Connor’s Q and A session
Questions

· Will Council support small/medium charities against larger nationals and support VAW?

· When will we know which services will be commissioned tri-borough?

· If WCC is willing to accept suggested new ways of working – how does it square with outsourcing?

Answers

· The Council approach – already does commission from small organisations.  In fact an even balance.  And in terms of local services, that local connection is what’s looked for.

· There will be tri-borough commissioning of services for disabled children, family services, and from April 2012 for services in adoption and fostering.  All efforts are going into that at the moment.  At the moment it’s an open book.  The decision has been made to move to tri-borough but there is still scope to influence the details.

· It’s government policy: in the past, grants were given then impact assessed.  Now the focus is on outcomes: we won’t give the money until we see the results.

Questions

· How do you justify huge cuts to early years services?  How will local management of Children’s Centres continue?

· Have the effects of the Housing Benefit cap on Children’s Services been considered?

· How will you ensure services address needs?

· How will you take account of the Equality Duty?

Answers
· Essentially government has reduced funding.  In Westminster, no Children’s Centres have been closed.  This has been achieved through cuts to management.  Also discretionary spend will be cut before statutory required ones.
· Where there are children at risk or in need there will be arrangements across boroughs to protect them.

· Feedback from providers on current services, and monitoring the impact of services.  Government increasingly requiring that services are monitored.  In children’s services there has been a 27% cut in funding and monitoring of impact has been affected.

· Equality impact assessments are carried out for all services and on the the effects of reducing services.

Questions
· You asked us to communicate on new and innovative forms of prevention – how should we do this?

· How will tri-borough take account of local expertise, without requiring organisations to cover a wider area?

Answers
· There are 6-weekly meetings with colleagues and with Jackie Rosenberg, as a VCS representative.  The Children’s Trust brings together a wide range of providers.  Another opportunity.  There is also a recognition that some services will continue to be local and ongoing local dialogue is essential for that to happen.  And I’m always ready to respond to a direct communication.
· Jackie Rosenberg: We’re also still sustaining an unfunded Children and Young People’s Forum.  It meets quarterly and is open to all children’s organisations.  5 representatives from the CYPF are elected to meet regularly with Michael O’Connor and his director team.  VCS organisations wanting to know more are welcome to contact Jackie on jackie@pdt.org.uk
John Bolton’s Q and A session
Questions

· How is Adult Social Care linking with other departments to cope with the loss of support to individuals because of Housing Benefit changes?

· How is the 20% cut apportioned out?

· Please give examples of good practice?  

· How will small/medium organisations survive?

· How about large organisations winning tenders through offering low cost services?

Answers

· I’m not up on the trends for people moving out of Westminster because of Housing Benefit changes.  But housing is crucial in providing a solution.  Working on a proposal looking fundamentally at sheltered housing, and services provided in sheltered housing
· Spending cuts will be produced through a combination of reducing the demand for care, better procurement processes, tri-borough commissioning and reduced support costs.  There is a paper, which can be shared.  Savings can also be achieved by looking at last year’s expenditure, identifying underspends on the budget and cutting that amount.

· Personalisation: willing to talk to providers that can offer services that people want, and to develop a business model.  Moving all services to Personal budgets will reduce the range of services available.

· Hub model.  It’s a shame it wasn’t introduced 10 years ago, when funding was available.  If the model works, then members (Councillors) may be interested in rolling them out further.  It would be unfortunate if hub-services were limited to Ward residents only.

· On the issue of 50% of the points in procurement being linked to the cost of tenders, there is a constant tension, particularly at this time.  We’d ideally like to develop specifications with input from past and/or potential providers.
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